High-speed, 2-Needle / 4-Needle, Needle-feed,
Double Chainstitch Cylinder-bed Machine
R 2 A%/ A AREEREY —ERES Y SRy RFI Y

MH-1410

PARTS LIST

s
e
2 »,,4-‘%”5"3“‘;;;{%4’3? 5

HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS LIST

1. As to "#01” and "#02" refer to the "Note” given at the bottom of the respective pages.
2. Codes on the "Qty” column
+ Bach numeral indicates the number of parts required.
-70.1” and "2.5” indicate the length (in meters) of the respective parts.
3. Parentheses mean that the corresponding part is a subpart that construets an assembly part.
4. Dotted lines on the Figures indicate assembly parts.

PN—= Y A NTRIBIZEBELT

1. DA PR—YD#01, #02 HOHHE, ~A—JTO ER7OHEE TRET X,

2. BEMOEFE, EHERL, 0.1 25TOMEE, B2 (MEA— k) 2EL2T,
3B () B ABRREMBL TS TR THI L 2L 24,

4 AFIRA A=Y D————— Held, R THE I 2 B®LET,

29348109
Na.1303-01




CONTENTS

g b/
1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS (1) « o ovvoeoooooeooo i
R - AMEBE (1)
2. FRAME & MISCELLANEQUS COVER COMPONENTS (2) « -+ v ovvv e oeoe oo 3
SHER - AREERIGR (20 '
3. UPPER SHAFT COMPONENTS . ...\ oot 5
LR
4. LOWER SHAFT COMPONENTS ....... 000 uteniein e e 7
FRIBR
5. NEEDLE ROD COMPONENTS ... ..o 9
S EERIR
6. PRESSER FOOT COMPONENTS ... ..o oot 11
2 & .
7. FEED MECHANISM COMPONENTS ...\ ouveiss e 13 -
%) BlR
8 LOOPER COMPONENTS .. ...t 15
IS e
9.SPREADER COMPONENTS .. .. ..ottt 17
ATV B — %
10. THREAD TENSION COMPONENTS .. .. ... .. e 19
HWFHEG ‘
11. LUBRICATION MECHANISM COMPONENTS .....oo oo 21
S
12, CLOTH PULLER EXCLUSIVE PARTS (1} ...\ oo oo 23
SeBl FEFERELE (1)
13.CLOTH PULLER EXCLUSIVE PARTS (2) .. v\ oovoe oo 25
S| FERYWHAR (2) _
14. CLOTH PULLER EXCLUSIVE PARTS (3) ..o\ oo o 27

o5l TRAYAES (3) _
15.CLOTH PULLER EXCLUSIVEPARTS (4) .. ...........ooi i, e 29
Fol EREGERAME (4)

16. GAGE EXCLUSIVE PARTS (1) ...oooitiitiin it e e e e 31
=R (1)

V7. GAGE EXCLUSIVE PARTS (2) ..o 33
VB (2) .

18. THREAD STAND COMPONENTS ..o 35
AN BB

19. TABLE COMPONENTS . . ...t e 37
F— 7 NVEIG

20.SPECIAL ORDER PARTS COMPONENTS ... ... ooo e 39

Rl SR A



21. ACCESSORIE PARTS COMPONENTS ....... e e e e e et 40

i 8 e B 6

22. PRESSER LIFTER COMP ONEN TS ..ttt e ce e et e e et 41
#x_EITFHERE

23 OPTION AL COMPON N TS . . e e et et e e e e et e e 43
* 73 EGR
NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS . ...ttt e e 44

5|



SHES - AREEERER (1)




I 311-00506 FACE PLATE A4 1
2 311-00605 FACE PLATE PACKING AYLAN 9y 1
3 311-68107 SCREW {M4X0.7-10) 45 7 SV Taniy 6
4 311-78205 RUBBER CAP I Are7 2
5 311-01405 TOP COVER TTAN - 1
6 311-02700 TOP COVER PACKING TR A WY 1
7 311-01900 DUST PROOF PLATE Uy u4a I
8 311-68503 SCREW (M4X0.7-5) 45 7" 5943y 2
9 311-04706 0IL SIGHT WINDGW AABIZYIh 1
10 311-68008 SCREW (M4X0.7-12) 45 VA ACP LV M 7
1 311-01207 CYLINDER COVER (LEFT) IVE AN (R V) 1
12 311-01603 CYLINDER COVER PACKING VAN A T S 1
13 311-68107 SCREW (M4X0.7-10) 45 7 I yavEy 4
14 311-04607 ENOCK PIN Vv, _ 4
15 311-64007 SCREW (M8X1.25-20) 62 Dy THIEF Mb 4
16 311-04102 0L RESERVOIR 77307 1
17 311-04201 0IL RESERVOQIR PACKING T7 IR gy 1
18 311-61805 SCREW (3/8X24-8) 70 2y 1
19 311-81506 PACEING N kY 1
20 311-05950 BELT COVER ASM. AT UhEA - (73) 1
71 311-65509 SCREW (M6X1-63) 60 [SFV3 2
22 GAK-A2222000 WOOD SCREW (5.1X20) VE alb-AMAEIZY 3
23 311-06107 BELT COVER (LOWER) INS AN INENET:) 1
24 ~ CM-3002001-Bi  SAFETY LABEL 12 T vHaT 412 1
25 #01 311-40205 POSITIONER PIN ¥y yai-vy 1
26 #01 311-40304 POSITIONER PiK CUSHION ¥ vai-v vieyay 1
27 311-68107 SCREW (M4X0.7-10) 45 * IY{Y30FY 1
28 311-781C6 RUBBER CAP 1 Ay T 1
29 311-05703 SCREW (M14X2-6) 60 FOVEVES v 2
30 CM-3002000-01  ATTENTION SEAL 16 2k Ty Faiiy-A(16) 1
31 311-06008 ROTATION DIRECTION SEAL ITVEITTI~N 1

NOTE (FE§d)

#01....FOR SC-380

SC-3804



SRER - SREEBEAR (2)

il

%—s3

|
“
j
|
_
-




1 311-01504 THROAT PLATE FITTING BASE RI{AN SR 1
2 311-60906 SCREW (M4X0.7-10) 60 ATy Iy abRy 4
3 311-063906 KNOCK PIN Jerey 2
4 311-04508 SPRING HOLDER ARy 1
5 311-26600 LOGPER POP-UP BUTTON B=n Ahod 4y 1
I 311-03807 LGOPER POP-UP GUIDE SPRING B=n RMOTVHAA R 1
7 311-26501 LOOPER POP-UP GUIDE =N ANETVH 1
8 311-81209 0-RING oryse I
g 311-64304 SCREW (M3X0,5-5.5) 62 OyHoTFyEE bh 2
10 311-26808 BUTTCN LEVER AV - 1
I1 311-77009 PARALLEL PIN (¢ 4X25) NG Ta] 1
12 311-69501 SCREW (M3X0.5-3) 82 MARY 1
13 311-01306 CYLINDER COVER (REAR) FIvE —hnt - (Yyn) 1
14 311-69006 SCREW (M3X0.5-6) 10 39y 4
15 311-02403 LOOPER ECCENTRIC COVER (LEFT) B0t IREVEN (b4 ) 1
16 311-738304 RIUEBER CAP I A¥yy7” 2
17 311-68404 SCREW (M4X0.7-8) 45 T I yaray 3
18 311-02502 LOOPER ECCENTRIC COVER (UPPER) IR IHEVAN (01 1
19 311-62704 SCREW (M4XD.7-8) 62 PSRV ESELE SN 3
20 311-76902 SPRING PIN A7 W ey 1
71 311-02601 RUBBER CAP I AFYY T 1
22 311-02205 ADJUSTING SLIDE COVER Farkyvh dn - 1
23 311-02304 ADJUSTING SLIDE COVER PACKING FaUEIIb HN - v}y 1
24 311-568404 SCREW (¥4X0,7-8) 45 7T I Yavay 4
25 311-04003 SLIDE PLATE I3 A% 1
76 311-05307 SLIDE PLATE PACKING TH AN wEY 1
27 311-68404 SCREW {M4XD.7-8) 45 7t IR{yavnEy 6
28 311-01108 CYLINDER COVER IIvE G - 1
29 311-77900 PLUG FAEY 1
30 311-04409 COVER OPEN AND SEUT SPRING RS E L P 2
31 311-68503 SCREW (MZX0.7-5) 45 7 I Taney 2
32 311-77009 PARALLEL PIN ATy 2
a3 311-68501 SCREW (M3X0,5-3) 82 MRy 2
34 311-01009 CYLINDER COVER HINGE TIVE -FN -y 1
35 311-60807 SCREW {M4X0.7-8) 60 YIRY 3
36 311-26105% LUCPER THREAR WAY (LEFT) =0 ATIF (A V) 1
37 311-62001 SCREW (M4X0,7-8) 60 AVIYPEFA yavzy” 1
38 311-90803 LOOPER BALAKCE COVER MR FVET VRN - 1
39 311-64403 SCREW (M4X0.7-16) 62 Dy dITHI%ER Ak 1
40 311-71309 NUT M4 FohN4 1
41 311-00902 LOOPER BALANCE COVER HINGE M=n" =FVRTN e 1
42 311-68206 SCREW {M4X0.7-15) 45 b AEVS 2
43 311-69600 SCREW {M4X0_7-4) 82 ARy 1
44 311-03708 SCREW {M4X0.7-8) 60 FYET VAN - LR YRy 1
45 311-74105 SPRING WASHER FIAT % 2
46 311-68200 HIGE PIN SCREW VY C VY 1
47 311-00704 BED TOP COVER AR UYEN - b
48 311-01702 BED TOP COVER PACKING LI 5 TN 3 1
49 311-64106 SCREW (M4X0.7-10) 62 TyhITHIER A 7
50 311-02908 FEED ADJUSTING BUTTON A Favkyi &y 1
51 311-75508 E-RING Ervs 1
52 311-03005 BUTTON GUIDE ATV 1
53 311-03807 LOOPER POP-UP GUIDE SPRING b= FBOTYFAN 3 1
54 311-64304 SCREW {M3X0.5-8) 62 MyhTFIEE A 2
55 311-02056 EYE GUARD COVER ASM. AFTIA 03 1
56 31102007 EYE GUARD FIITiNG PLATE AED BN -RUFELR (1)
57 311-02106 EYE GUARD COVER AR A - (1
58 311-61003 SCREW (M2.5X0.45-4.5) 70 vIyabay (2)
59 311-66507 STEP-SCREW (M4X0.7-5) 60 vy 1
60 311-74204 SPRING WASHER FIn° !
61 3I11-73909 WASHER b 1
62 311-04300 BALANCE COVER SPRING HOLDER FYE VHN N 30N I
63 311-00209 RUBBER CAP I Ay 1
64 311-06206 BEARING COVER ATVYS I - i
65 311-68404 SCREW {M4X0.7-8) 45 VAL EEVESS 3
66 311- 78007 RUBBER CAP T AEyy7 1
67 311-68404 SCREW (M4X0.7-8) 45 7SR Yaiey 3
68 311-02809 BEARING COVER {UPPER) ATWuE A - (91 1



L EhBER




REF.NO__NOTE O PARTNO. DESCRIPTLION . A A S Qy
1 311-10901 FLY WHEEL NI 1
2 311-70805 SCREW (M6X1-8) 82 Dy hs7FIxp ARy 2
3 311-09101 BOLL BEARING S AN SV 2
4 311-09408 BEARING HOLDER ASM. NTIE (R ) 1
5 311-69907 SCREW (M6X1-8) T82 pARY 1
6 311-70301 SCREW (M6X1-6) 82 D7 %M AR I
7 311-09705 TiMING PULLEY (UPPER) "Iy 7 -¥(91) 1
8 311-70301 SCREW (M6X1-6) 82 TydoTFI%I AR 4
9 311-112086 UPPER SHAFT (RIGHT) 97y 23 ) 1

10 311-09507 UPPER SHAFT JQINT vy IR ¥ 1

I 311-70301 SCREW (M6X1-6) 82 ByITTFIZIART” 3

12 311-69907 SCREW (M6X1-8) T82 FAFY 1

13 311-08806 UPPER SHAFT (LEFT) 9y (s 9) I3

14 311-08905 UPPER SHAFT (LEFT) COLLAR v9y F(ed 15 3

15 311-80508 0IL WICK a3y 1

16 311-70202 SCREW (M6X1-4.8) 82 Wy AyT I3 MRS 4

17 311-09952 UPPER SHAFT SLEEVE ASM. 997 ZY-7 (93) 1

18 311-70608 SCREW (M6X1-6) T&2 D7 30253 (M 99%) 1

18 311-70202 SCREW (M6X1-4.8) 82 RyAITFIZIAZY 1

20 311-11503 COUNTER WEIGHET FVFAZA 1

21 311-61300 SCREW {M5X0.8-10) 60 by VRS EL S 2

22 311-69709 SCREW (M8X1.25-8) 82 FARY 2

23 311-67802 SCREW (M5X0.8-5) 41 o yavEy 1

24 311-10703 OIL WICK Iy 1

25 311-10604 NEEDLE ROD RING AUE Yoy b Vg 1

26 311-11354 NEEDLE RGD ASM. AVE Beh (23) i

27 311-10109 NEEDLE ROD M gy (L

28 311-10307 NEEDLE BEARING A0 TN M (1)

29 311-10505 PLUG bALY {n

30 311-10406 FELT Tzhb (1)

31 311-11404 NEEDLE ROD PIN AEE OOyh Rt Y (1)

32 311-10802 BALANCE WEIGHT AP LR & H

33 311-61409 SCREW {M4X0.7-8) 60 . P ESEUE SN 2



THhEER




RRF,NU_ O BURL o PARL WL ] DESCRIVTION S S Oy
1 311-09002 FLANGE BEARING YA TN TS 2
2 311-09408 BEARRING HOLDER (SEURT) INS A VAR L IE VD! 1
3 311-70301 SCREW (M6X1-6) 82 Oy AT HIENAFY 2
4 311-08004 TIMING BELT L EENT AN Y 1
5 311-09804 TIMING PULLEY (LOWER) {3V 7 N (3A) 1
5 311-70301 SCREW (M6X1-6) 82 Hy A7 HIEMAGY 4
7 311-11107 LOWER SHAFT (RIGHT) ¥y 7(3%) 1
8 311-09606 0IL PUMP DRIVING WORM L 1
9 311-69207 SCREW (M6X1-8) T82 [ 2

10 311-70301 SCREW (M6X1-6) 82 Uyh IR ARY 2

11 311<08509 LOWER SHAFT BUSEING (RIGHT) ¥EY IT 9¥2(3F) 1

12 311-28069 SPREADER LOT ASM. 2 27" Vs ~oyh(732) 1

13 311-28309 PLAIN BEARING FaUAYANT I rivh (1)

14 311-28051 SPREADER LOT ASM. 1 A7 Vy& -myh (F31) n

15 311-28002 SPREADER LOT A7 byda —nyh (1

16 311-64106 SCREW (¥4X0.7-10) 62 Oyho7HyEk” Lh (2)

17 311-69501 SCREW (M3X0.5-3) 82 FAZY (1

18 311-28200 SPREADER LOT COVER A7 Ly -uyh 74 (n

19 311-69105 SCREW (M4X0.7-7.3) 10 FYVEVES SoEUF N (2)

20 311-28101 SPREADER ECCENTRIC A7 byd —I%%y 4}

21 311-08202 LOWER SHAFT (LEFT) e 2(e& V) 1

22 311-21205 PLUG Py 1

23 311-08608 01L PRESSURE REGULATING VALVE FINTIHY 1

24 . 311-80706 FELT PESAY 1

25 311-70202 SCREW (M6X1-4.8) 82 o7 Fash Ay 1

76 311-24209 FEED DOG REGULATING GEAR ATVFINEIR ¥ 1

27 311-70004 SCREW (M5X0.8-5) 82 PARS 1

28 311-60104 SCREW {M5X0.8-8) 60 FIUF 2Ly % AR 1

29 311-22104 FEED DOG REGULATING PLATE F2YFavEy T L=} 1

30 311-23706 REGULATING PLATE SPRING F2UFaEY T L-bn” } 1

31 311-22260 FEED DOG REGULATOR ASM. FIVFIEI%(I3) 1

32 311-22500 FEED DOG REGULATING ECCENTRIC AINF IR Iy (n

33 311-22252 FEED DRIVE ECCENTRIC ASM. A7 v TRV (43) {(n

34 311-22203 FEED DRIVE ROD 70 v nyhe (5

35 311-22401 NEEDLE BEARING e N E N4 o {1

36 311-22302 FEED DRIVE ECCENIRIC AR VI %Ry &)

37 311-22609 ECCENTRIC LINK IXEyIvy (1

38 311-22708 FEED DOG REGULATOR LA =VA L (1)

39 311-60500 SCREW (M3X0.5-6.3) 60 t5yaviy (n

40 311-60005 SCREW (M3X0.5-4) 60 L AN S (2)

41 311-70361 SCREW (M6X1-6) 82 Ty AT FYERNARS" 2

42 311-24357 FEED LIFT ROD ASM. 279y and oy (43) 1

43 311-24308 FEED LIFT ROD A295 395" oybe {1

44 311-24407 FEED LIFT ROD ECCENTRIC A2y 394t 1ty (13

45 311-70004 SCREW (M5X0,8-5) 82 A3 2

46 311-08400 LOWER SEAFTBUSHING (LEFT) XY 27 yya(ex V) 1

47 311-11008 PULLEY 7 -1 1

48 311-70301 SCREW (M6X1-6) 82 Dok 7 #9350 A5y 2



STHEBICR




KILF . ONY NULE PARD N | S R O I A L N F A | v Yy S { Qry

1 311-14069 NEEDLE BAR YOKE ASM. 3 ATV £{33) 1

2 311-14051 NEEDLE BAR YOKE ASM. 1 NITIE A (D31) (D
3 311-15207 SPONGE X20IZE vy {1
4 311-14903 FELT 7ehh (1)
5 311-15009 FELT CLAMP TR (D
6 311-61102 SCREW (M3X0.5-2.6) 60 23T (N
7 311-14358 NEEDLE BAR BUSHING ASM. ME T-RIE 0T wya{I3) (I
8 311-14804 NEEDLE BAR BRACKET RE B % {1}
9 311-64700 SCREW (M5X0.8-18) 60 PSRV ES SN D> (1)
10 311-14655 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE ASM. MF O7VvR (53 (1
11 311-14606 " NEEDLE BAR GUIDE ME T (D
12 311-14705 NEEDLE GUIDE BLOCK ATV (D
13 311-60609 SCREW (M4X0.7-10) 60 APV ESEDF A (2)
14 311-12808 OIL SHIELD COVER F oahn - 1

15 311-12907 0IL SHIELD COVER SUPPORT FOLdn —3F - 1

16 311-13004 SPACER AN ¥ 1

17 311-64502 SCREW (M2X0.4-8) s TFIEE b 2

18 311-12709 NEEDLE CLAMP THREAD WAY N RAL RIS 1

19 311-13301 BUSHING Y a5 T 1
20 311-13806 BUSHING (RIGHT) A7 T ey (3%) 1
2] #01 MDV-570B2100 NEEDLE DVXS7 #21 nrY DVX57 #21 7
22 311~13905 0IL SEAL AAAI-N 1
23 311-62308 SCREW (M5X0.8-7) 60 VOLENEI S5 vl 3
24 . 311-13103 THRUST WASHER AFANTa T I
25 311-13202 COLLAR NIV I 1
26 311-70004 SCREW (M5X0.8-5) 82 MARY 2
27 311-13400 DRIVING LEVER (UPPER) RI7YS 7 (9r) 1

28 311-63405 SCREW (M8X1.25-20) 62 Owhr73o%E Lh 1
29 311-69501 SCREW {M4X0.7-4) 82 PREY* 1
30 311-15108 LINE PIN Toureey 1
31 3i1-13608 NEEDLE ROCKER LINK nYTIVYY 1

32 311-13707 NEEDLE ROCKER LEVER PIN MITILAT bt Y 1
33 311-71200 NUT Fvh 1
34 311-73701 WASHER a3 i

35 311~13509 NEEDLE ROCKER LEVER MITVLA - 1

36 311-63900 SCREW (ME6X1-15) 62 CyAFTFIER Bk 1
37 311-73008 WASHER [S280 1
38 #02  MDV-57082100 NEEDLE DVX57 #21 A DVXST #21 4

NOTE (#%&&) #01....FOR 2-NEEDLE 248t A
#02, .. .FOR 4-NEEDLE 4K & H

- 10—



A%

- 11 -



LD

NUE D

- 12 -

1 311-18458 PRESSER SPRING REGULATOR ASM. AHLFINEIRY (F3) 1
2 311-18607 LOCK NUT Dysdoh 1
3 311-17401 PRESSER BAR SPRING (QUTER) FRTE a8 2 (7)) 1
4 311-17104 PRESSER BAR HOLDER FHIF A % 1
5 311-60906 SCREW (M4%0.7-10) 60 OVEVESEU SN i
6 311-18300 PRESSER BAR GUIDE HHTE 97V I
7 311-67703 SCREW (M4X0.7-10) 40 IR 2
8 311-17302 LINK VAL N4 1
9 311-66309 SCREW (M5X0.8X ¢ 6.35) D60 &Ry 2
10 311-18201 0IL PROTECTOR RING 77 3%y 1
Il 311-17807 LOOPER DRIVE SHAFT COLLAR b=n ¥ YT Y ThS- I
12 311-69600 SCREW (M4X0.7-4) 82 AR 2
13 311-64700 SCREW (M5X0.8-18) 60 FUVUVES I U S 1
14 311-17203 PRESSRE BAR FEIF Y . 1
15 311-19050 LIFTER SHAFT ASM, AL 3 7 (13) 1
16 311-79104 01L SEAL FEEI-R 1
17 311-19506 LIFTER SHAFT BUSHING AT 3 7 wya 2
18 311-17906 LEVER SHAFT COLLAR WA -y Ih5- 1
19 311-69600 SCREW (M4X0.7-4) 82 RARY 2
20 311-10407 LIFTER SHAFT LEVER ARITH I e - 1
21 311-62803 SCREW (M5X0.8-14) 62 Oy Ar739%F b i
22 311-19308 LIFTER SHAFT LEVER LINK AHITH L =0y 1
23 311-17609 UPPER KNIFE HOLDER SPRING TTAZENE A & 1
24 311-17005 PRESSER BAR BUSHING g 97 yva 1
25 311-79500 LOOPER SEAFT QIL SEAL B=N =3 IRNI-B 1
26 311-31352 THREAD RELEASE SHAFT ASN. LRI 7 (73) 1
27 311-32004 TEREAD RELEASE LEVER {RINAGT 1
28 311-65004 SCREW (M4X0.7-14) 62 OohoTHI%s mh 1
29 311-18805 CONNECTION PLATE AD2RAYT by 44 1
30 311-66705 SCREW (M4X0.7-4) D60 EME 1
K¥] 311-66408 SCREW (M4X0.7-5) D60 YRy I
32 311-19605 PRESSER LIFTER LEVER HITH Lt - I
33 311-63702 SCREW (¥6X1-10) 62 DyRITFIER M 1
34 311-73800 WASHER Ty 1
35 311-74303 WAVE WASHER FIF A bk 1
36 311-17708 PRESSER LIFTER LLVER SPRING TEITE AT <p 1 1
- 37 © 311-18904 CAP kyy 7 1
38 311-18003 FITTING BASE AILTH LA -RY¥ER 4 1
39 311-183102 SPRING HANGING PIN N RhTE Y 1
40 311-19209 PRESSER LIFTER STOPPER 47y Zhone 1
41 311-63504 SCREW (M6X1-12) 62 Dy hITFI%E b 7
42 311-71705 NUT Y24\ 1



=Y BR

- 13 -



Ara L imu RO rant oo L S B B b A Q_t‘.[ .
1 311-24506 FEED DRIVING SHAFT COLLAR 20 vy rh5- i
2 311-70004 SCREW (M5X0.8-5) 82 MARY 2
3 311-22005 FEED DRIVING LEVER A0 vy roF 1
4 311-63900 SCREW (M6X1-18) 62 QyBrTHI%E b 1
5 311-21908 FEED DRIVING SHAFT Ay vy 1
6 311-89808 SCREW (M10X1.5-10) 82 FAZY 1
7 311-80409 DIL WICK Yy 1
8 311-24605 SCREW (M10Xi.5-4) 60 7T wYaTARY 1
g 311-21700 DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING (CENTER) VR VLY T wya () 1

10 311-78700 OIL SEAL MAY-1 1

11 311-21809 RIVING SEAFT BUSHING (RIGHT) A VT Y 7T va(3 ) 1

12 311-22963 FEED BASE ASM. FVAT A(23) 1

13 311-22955 FEED BASE ASM. 1 TR 4(731) (n

14 311-22906 FEED BASE A0 4 . {1

15 311-23300 FEXD BASE BUSHING IPVE 47 v¥a (2)

18 311-70301 SCRER (M6X1-6) 82 DyhoTFIER AR (23

17 311-23805 THRUST WASHER Z7ARTe Iy (1)

18 311-75409 E RING EDv e (N

19 311-23052 FEED RASE SHAFT A o ] (1)

20 311-61102 SCREW (M3X0.5-2.6) 60 Foi (D

21 311-70301 SCREW (M6X1-6) 82 Ry oy FyEhizy” )

22 311-23607 FEED FITTING BASE (LOWER) Iy {(74) (1)

23 311-70004 SCREW (M5X0.8-5) 82 hAZY (3)

24 311-23508 FEED LIFT LINK B0 avi vy (1

25 311-23151 LINK PIN Yyapsy (1)

26 311-23201 SPHERE %2y (D

29 311-69501 SCREW (M3X%0.5-3) 82 bAZY (1)

28 311-23904 UPPER ENIFE ROD PIN YPARDYN b Y {n

29 311-23409 FEED LIFT SHAFT LEVER (LEFT) AP0y 2y avE (e ) (1

30 311-63504 SCREW (M6X1-1.5) &2 s T HIEE A (1)

31 311-70509 SCREW (M6X1-12) 82 Dy27 95453 (b7 V%) 1

32 311-81308 UPPER SHAFT PACKING YIIP TR #EY 1

33 311-21403 FEED DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING A9 VT ¥ Iy yyalea ¥) I

34 311-24001 FEED LIFT SHAFT BUSHING (LIFT) FI9y v v 7 yyalexr ) 1

35 311-21304 THRUST WASHER rooAVEPh 1

36 311-75300 £ RING AV Ay I

37 311-21502 FEED FITTING BASE S VAAYD L2 1

38 311-71507 NUT Frh 1

39 311-69402 SCREW (M3X0.5-10) 82 1S53 1

40 311-80300 OIL WICK vy 1

41 311762308 SCREW (M5X0.8-7) 60 AIVIYRrIIFY 2

42 311-21155 FEED LIFT SHAFT ASM. A0y 298 v o3 1

43 311-21205 PLUG ALY {2)

44 311-62605 SCREW (M6X0.75-9) 60 FAL LAY SS Val 1

45 311-21007 FEED LIFT DRIVING LEVER A0S v 3 oy 1

45 311-63504 SCREW {M6Xi1-15) 62 Oyhd7+9%F bh 1

47 311-24100 FEED LIFT SHAFT BUSHING (RIGHT - AU avy ¥ o7 vya(3¥ ) 1

48 311-78908 OIL SEAL ATk 1

- 14 -



b — B

- 15 -



sRkoNU O MAER O rAakE N besoegitrrtioNo oo S N A aiy
1 311-26907 LOOPER ECCENTRIC B=n* IREY 1
2 311-70004 SCREW {M5X0.8-5} 82 AT 2
3 311-62506 SCREW (M3%0.5-8.2) 60 &7 2
4 311-27152 LOOPER ROD ASM. A=nnybe (43) 1
5 311-27103 LOOPER ROD A-nt wh (1
6 311-27509 LOOPER ECCENTRIC BUSHING B=n" 2XYY 7 992 (D
7 311-27202 LOOPER LINK I=n" Yys {1
8 311-80607 0IL WICK I3y (1)
g 311-70400 SCREW (M4X0.7-8) T82 BT ARY (M U4E) (1
10 311-27301 LOOPER ROD HOLD SPRING b=nOyh' 3540t % (n
11 311-60807 SCREW (M4X0.7-8) 60 IRy (1
12 311-27400 PIN kY {1
13 311-27004 LOOPER ROD COVER J=nush 74 I
14 311-69006 SCREW (M3X0.5-6) 10 S v 1
15 311-26709 LOOPER BASE LEVER b=n" & 405 1
16 311-63900 SCREW (MBXI-15) 62 Tyha7FI55 L 1
17 311-70103 SCREW (M4X0.7-5) 82 Dy BITHIZNASY Wi 393 1
18 311-27756 LOOPER BASE SHAFT b=re & 43 7 1
19 311-27806 PLUG kAvY (2)
20 311-27608 LOOPER BASE (LOWER) =N 4 4(93) 1
21 311-70301 SCREW (M6X1-6) 82 TyRITFIRNATY 1
22 311-63504 SCREW (M6X1-12) 62 Oy AITFIsE b 1
23 311-68800 SCREW (M5X0.8-12) 90 OwhrE AhMS 1
24 . 311-75201 WASHER Toov(M A5.2) 1
25 311-27400 PIN vy I
26 #02 311-54651 LOOPER NEEDLE HOLDER ASH. I-n - pI0k(43) 4
27 #01 311-54651 LOCPER NEEDLE HOLDER ASM. I=n - n0a(r3) 2
28 311-54602 LOOPER b= (n
29 311-54503 NEEDLE HOLDER {REAR) MTF(n) (1)
30 311-64601 SCREW (M3X0.5-5) 62 Ryho7TaEds bh (1D
3] 311-29406 LOOPER BASE SHAFT BUSHING A=p" T 43 77° 932(3% ) 1
32 311-29307 LOOPER BASE BUSHING (CENTER) =N A7 w2 {Fh) 1
33 311-78809 0IL SEAL A NT-4 1
34 311-29604 UPPER XNIFE SHAFT COLLAR YYRARS Th5- 1
35 311-70004 SCREW (M5X0.8-5) 82 FARY 2
36 311-29208 LOOPER BASE SHAFT BUSHING I=n" XA 77 T2 (e R V) 1
37 311-72901 THRUST WASHER AFANG Iy 1
38 311-75409 E RING By 1
NOTE (i) #01. .. .FOR 2-NEEDLE 28
02 .. FOR 4-NEEDLE 4480

- 16 -



ATy H—HtR




WL MW ik AR vl gEkos b by bty vy AL I Q_ty_ N
I 311-79005 OIL SEAL A RT-4 1
2 311-75607 C RING Cyya 1
3 311-21304 THRUST WASHER AIANTy Iy i
4 311-29505 NEEDLE ROD CRANX SHAFT COLLAR MR GEFIY - 1
5 311-70004 SCREW (M4X0.7-4) 82 PARY 2
6 311-29703 SPREADER DRIVING SHAFT AT LyE =N 0 1
7 311-28705 PIN SCREW |45 v 1
8 311-71200 NUT b i
9 311-28903 SPREADER CROSSWISE SHAKE LEVER A7 by -$ah7)ys I

10 311-70004 ' SCREW (M4X0.7-4) 82 MAZY” 2

11 311-28507 SPREADER SHAFT BUSHING (FRONT) AT byd = 47 9¥a(31) 1

12 311-72609 011 SEAL AR DITVET PR~ 1

13 311-61409 SCREW (M4X0.7-8) 40 LM EVEL > 1

14 311-26402 LOOPER BALANCE b=n"Fvey . 1

15 311-29000 CROSSWISE SHAFT LEVER PIN A7 by —¥auy pht gy I

16 311-28804 SPREADER CROSSWISE SHAFT LEVER A7 by —¥193 roF 1

17 311-68701 SCREW {M4X0.7-8) 90 VTR hoE LhN4 1

18 311-69600 SCREW (M4X0.7-4) 82 MRZI 2

19 311-28408 SPREADER SHAFT BUSHING (RIAR) A7 Uy & =7 27 yya(93m) 1

20 311-27905 SPREADER CROSSWISE SHAFT A7 by X —Fayy ) 1

21 311-28606 CROSSWISE SHAFT BUSHING AT by 207 4T ey 2

22 311-2910% SPREADER BASE A7 by -2 4 1

23 311-70004 SCREW (M4X0.7-4) 82 bART 2

- 18—



Py e e

— 19 -



RLeoNO o WJE O pMr N I TS, S S O N | S S A Quy _
1 311-31204 THREAD GUIDE PLATE AMTvFny 1
2 311-68404 SCREW {M4X0.7-8) 45 7 I YavEy 2
3 311-66606 STEP SCREW (M4X0.7-2.1) D60 LRIV 8 vEy 2
4 #01 311-31006 THREAD RELEASE PLATE {h2hA44 I
5 #01 311-31105 THEREAD TENSION BASE AV FIr3a 4 1
6 311-69204 SCREW (M4X0.7-10) 10 ANV IEHFyanzy 1
7 #01 311-71608 NUT Fuh 3
8 #01  303-82907 THREAD TENSION PICK-UP IS EVPEAE] 4
g #01  331-32400 THREAD TENSION SPRING BUSHING fhFaTE TeTIhe A 4

10 #01 311-32103 THREAD TENSION SPRING NN FaTIN R 2

11 #01  303-62909 THREAD TENSICON SPRING SHIELD {hFIvIF 5 4z 4

12 #01  311-31907 FELT 7rhh 4

13 #01 311-32301 THREAD TENSION DISK [N Faryts 8

14 #01  311-73404 WASHER S : 4

15 #01  311-32202 THREAD TENSION ROD AVFa03E 4

16 #A0T 311-32509 THREAD TENSION BASE TEREAD WAY FIVIL {{DIF(Fay) 4

17 #01 311-32608 LOOPER THREAD TENSION SPRING h=n" AR Fatyn & D

18 311-04805 LOOPER THREAD WAY (RIGHT) b-n ARIF(ER) 3

19 311-68404 SCREW (M4X0.7-8) 45 7 EN4y=0Ey 3

20 311-26303 LOOPER THEREAD WAY (RIGHT) b= ARIF(3R) 1

21 311-61409 SCREW (M4X0.7-8) 45 P PVPESE S8 1

22 311-73602 WASHER ] 1

23 311-03161 SILICON DIVICE ASH. IZLYIOF(3) 1

24 . 311-03153 SILICON TANK ASH. IALVEVZ(23) (N

25 311-903500 SILICON FALT IZLY 7Rk (D

26 311-70806 SCREW [ 3X6) gy v Y D

27 311-03203 NEEDLE THREAD WAY MIAbRF {(n

28 311-61409 SCREW (M4X0.7-8) 40 AN TETaYRy” (1)

29 311-73602 WASHER A (1)

30 311-12600 BALANCE FITTING PLATE MARFYE YIS 1

31 311-60609 SCREW (M4X0.7-10) 40 LV ESETF S M 2z

32 311-12501 NEEDLE THREAD BALANCE MR TR Y 2

33 311-61706 SCREW (M4X0.7-5.4) 60 t7xy M4 2

34 311-26204 LOOPER THREAD WAY {CENTER) I=n AFIF(FD) 1

35 311-60807 SCREW (M4X0.7-8) 60 eIy 1

36 311-40007 RULER FITTING BASE 1 ¥ vy MIFE (1) I

37 311-40106 RULER FITTING BASE 2 I InE MY 4(2) 1

38 311-63306 SCREW (M6X1-15) 62 Uyhr7FIES bp 2

39 311-74006 WASHER Tyyy 2

40 311-63306 SCREW (M6X1-15) 62 OyhI7F2%F b 2

41 #02 311-31709 THEREAD TENSTON BASE {1V Fanya 4 1

49 #02 311-31600 THREAD RELEASE PLATE {hhA1A 1

43 #02  311-71606 NUT Foh 7

44 #02 311-32509 THREAD TENSION BASE THREAD WAY Fave Ar3F(¥z0) 8

45 #02 311-32202 THREAD TENSION ROD {hFaryi ¥ 8

46 #02 311-73404 WASHER ¥R 8

47 #02  311-32301 THREAD TENSION DISK {hFads¥s 16

48 #02  311-31907 FELT b 8

49 #02  303-62909 THREAD TENSTON SPRING SHIELD {hFavsd 5 Hz 8

50 #02 311-32103 THREAD TENSION SPRING AMRFIUIA R 4

51 #02 311-32400 THREAD TENSION SPRING BUSHING IS =V WAV SES 8

52 #02  303-82907 THREAD TENSION PICK-UP {hFady ¥33 "8

53 £#02 311-32608 LOOPER THREAD TENSION SPRING b=n A NFavynt x 4

NOTE {#28) #01....FOR 2-NEEDLE 2% A
#02. .. .FOR 4-NEEDLE 445+ A

- 20 -



LR

— 21 -



ARSI _oeake . R L S S L N | S I Q_t}; _
1 311-04904 QIL FILTER COVER FAATCAEAN - I
2 311-68404 SCREW (M4X0.7-8) 45 7 Fe{yavEy 3
3 311-81407 FILTER CAP 0 RING TAE-%%y7 00y 1
4 118-43208 CARTRIDGE FILTER F-bUyy 7oAE- I
5 311-35502 FILTER JOINT TAMA-YE T 1
6 317-35700 SUCTION PIPE Fa9zafnT {7 I
7 311-35106 SUCTION PIPE BUSHING T-ARafzain 47 7 w¥a 1
3 311-34703 0IL PIPE AN 4T 1
g 311-81100 PACKING VRS S A S W 1

10 311-34208 0IL TUBE ¥an2hy 1

11 311-74204 SPRING WASHER $IN F 1

12 311-71804 NUT #v}h I

13 311-34000 OIL RESERVOIR 77 5hhEs 1

14 311-68503 SCREW (M4X0.7-5) 45 T IS Yauay 2

15 311-34455 CIL PIPE ASM. Eahan 477 (93) 1

i 311°35601 0IL TUBE JOINT, ONE WAY BATFHVIR 7 (2)

17 311-36104 0IL TUBE CLAMP EN T, (2)

18 311-34406 0IL PIPE Fhnt 47 (1)

19 311-34554 OIL PIPE ASM. ¥alran {77 (43) 1

20 311-35601 OIL TUBE JOINT, ONE WAY BROFRVIN 7 (2)

51 311-36104 OIL TUBE CLAMP ¥Ry (2

22 311-34505 OIL PIPE Hhn 17 (1)

23 311-36252 (1L PUMP ASM. t By (o313 1

24 . 311-36302 01L PUMP DRIVING WORM GEAR PA-AE T (1)

25 311-69600 SCREW (M4X0.7-4) 82 FAFY (2

26 311-63960 SCREW (M6X1-15) 62 Dy As7FYER Ib 2

27 311-35205 - 0IL PIPE Eatant {7 1

28 311-72505 NUT Foh 1

29 311-74907 WASHER |52 o : 1

30 311-35908 UNIVERSAL ELBOW 1A —FAhLhE (0% ) 2

31 3T11-36005 BAMBOO JOINT 6V -7 ¥ 5 2

32 311-34604 0IL PIPE AN 47 1

33 311-34802 SUCTION PIPE Eag=aup {70 1

34 311-37409 FELT i AN 32

35 311-34356 OIL PIPE ASH. Fayans 170 {43) 1

36 311-35601 OIL TUBE JOINT, ONE WAY ARIFFVIX T (23

37 311-36104 OIL TUBE CLAMP Xy (2)

38 311-34307 01 PIPE FAne 47 (1)

39 311-34109 0IL SLEEVE A2AZY -7 1

40 311-37300 01L PIPE SUPPORT AN 47 Hr 1

41 311-68503 SCREW (M2X0.7-8) 45 VS 2P EVE SR 1

42 311-03609 0IL GAUGE AN~y 1

43 311-35007 FITTING STUD (LONG) Boy FF ANFE) 1

44 311-34901 FITTING STUD FYIR FE b 3

- 99



Fol EREERTE (1)




I MAV-G7211000 YPPER ROLLER SHAFT BRACKET Y033 I7" Fhyh 1
2 311-64205 SCREW (M6X1-18) 62 Dy ho7Frss b 4
3 311-03906 NENOCK PIN Jerey 2
4 311-79005 0IL SEAL AANS-1 1
5 MAV-07209000 UPPER ROLLER SHAFT BUSHING Y- 47 wya(Fh- 3% ) 1
6 MAV-07205060 UPPER FEED ROLLER SHAFT LEVER BN~y I I
7 311-70301 SCREW (M6X1-6) 82 Dy TFoshtsy 2
8 MAV-07208000 UPPER FEED ROLLER SHAFT COLLAR Yn-3y° 1hI- 1
9 311-62209 SCREW (11/64X40-5.5) 60 P 2

10 MAV-07210000 UPPER ROLLER SHAFT BUSHING Y-y 47 yya(eAt §) 1

11 311-79708 OIL SEAL i T ) 1

12 MAV-07207000 UPPER FEED ROLLER SHAFT PYO-3y 4 1

13 MAV-07212000 UPPER FEED ROLLER LEVER HII-F A - 1

14 311-63801 SCREW (M6X1-20) 62 DyryrEE A 1

15 MAV-07213000 UPPER FEED ROLLER LEVER PIN YTR-FUAt -k Yy 1

16 311-73404 WASHER % I

17 311-71903 NUT Fyh 1

18 MAV-07214000 PULLER LINK T =3-0vy i

18 311-66101 SCREW (1/4X40-11) 93 By b i b 1

20 311-71903 NUT Foh 1

21 MAV-07206000 ROD PIN IS 1

22 311-69600 SCREW (M4X0,7-4) 82 ARy 1

23 MAV-07203000 UPPER FEED ROLLER DRIVING ROD TYU-F1y h 1

24 311-75805 ¢ RING Ch™ &b Uyvh Ay 1

25 - MAV-DT7204000 ROLLER BEARING b A FYYE 1

75 MAV-072010A0 UPPER ROLLER REGULATOR ASH. PYO-SFattdF(I3) I

27 MAV-07202000 UPPER FEED EGCENTRIC DYO-F1tkY (1

28 MAV-07201000 UPPER FEED ROLLER REGULATOR 9Yn-FFavtyy (0

29 311-70004 SCREW {M5X0.8-5) &2 MRy {(2)

30 311-63603 SCREW (M4X0.7-8) 62 o7 FIEE" Ah (n

31 311-74709 SPACER AN ¥ 3]

32 MAV-07215000 ADJUSTING SCREW IELyFaveyay (1

33 311-80805 OIL WICK vy 1

- 24 -



A WA b Ak W A A AL AR AN et T Ak A Ak A R LAt

Fepl EXAEMABR (2)

- 25



1 MAV-07218000 UPPER FEED ROLLER YOKE OYO-53d 1
2 311-63801 SCRWE (M6X1-20) 62 Bydr7+%E Ab 1
3 MAV-07223000 UPPER FEED ROLLER YOKE GUIDE YED-FT-74" A} i
4 3211-63603 SCREW (M4X0.7-8) 62 TyRFTHI%5E A 2
5 . MAV-07224000 UPPER FEED ROLLER YOKE PIN n-33-k" Y 1
6 311-70301 SCREW (M6X1-6) 82 Dy AT HIEM AR 1
7 MAV-07225000 IRON WIRE Ty 1
8 311-66200 SCREW (M4X0.7-6) 60 EYY e vEY 1
9 311-69600 SCREW (M4X0.7-4) 82 PAFY 1

10 311-70004 SCREW (M5X0.8-5) 82 bAZY 1

11 311-75706 RETAINING RING AT (3 431%) 1

12 HAV-07228000 THRUST WASHER AFANT 9Ty 1

13 MAV-07226000 CLUTCH DRIVING SHAFT YIuFS I 1

14 MAV-07227000 CLUTCH DRIVING SHAFT BUSHING FINFT AT 92 (A W) 1

15 MAV-07222000 - CLUTCH DRIVING SHAFT RUSHING FIYEY P79y (3% ) 1

16 MAV-07221000 CLUTCH TENSION SLEEVE TIIFTYIFVAV-T i

17 MAV-07219000 ADJUSTING COLLAR N RTIFRTR RS- 1

18 311-70004 SCREW (M5X0.8-5) 82 AR 2

9 - MAV-07220000 ADJUSTING SCREW STAY FavEYiy $¥I 1

20 211-61607 SCREW (M3X0.5-5) 60 YRR ESEUF S 2

71 311~60302 SCREW (M5X0.8-12) 60 VTV IFLTEY 1

22 HAV-07239000 CLUTCH PLATE COVER ToyFA RN - 1

23 311-60807 SCREW (M4X0.7-8) 60 &> 5

24 MAV-07217000 CLUTCH TENSION SPRING FEYFFYIaVN % 1

25 - 311-69105 SCREW (M4X0.7-7.3) 10 SV EVES P EVE YN 3

26 MAV-07216000 CLUTCH PLATE (RIGHT) T5yF{A(3x ) 1

27 MAV-07226040 CLUTCH SLEEVE ASM. {RIGHT) P39FRY -7 (73)3% 1

28 . MAV-07232000 THRUST PLATE 232N b=b 2

29 MAV-07233000 CLUTCH SPACER FIeF AN —4 1

30 311-69907 SCREW (M6X1-8) T82 AR 1

31 MAV~07T2340A0 CLUTCE SLEEVE ASM. (LEFT) F39FRN-7 (2R)e &Y 1

32 MAV-07238000 UPPER FEED ROLLER COVER YYI-FHA" - 1

33 311-73602 WASHER ¥k 2

34 311-61201 SCREW (M3X@.8-10) 40 AVTYIEFNT FriRd 3

35 #01 MAV-07235000 UPPER FEED ROLLER T70-5(60Y7) I

36 #02  MAV-07236000 UPPER FEED ROLLER Yra-5(60VY) 1

37 #03  MAV-07237000 UPPER FEED ROLLER DIM-F (7L Ay ) 1

38 #03  MAV~07240000 UPPER FEED ROLLER COVER BYO-FHnT - 1

39 CM-3002000-01  ATTENTION SEAL Ik b Fard -1 {16) 1

NOTE (#d2)

#01....STANDARD (PLASTIC)
#02. .. .OPTIONAL PARTS (IRON)
#03. ... 0PTIONAL PARTS

- 96 -

HEHEAE 35 (77 S0 780
17 yaviR g (BRI
A7 I3 &



A A e A Y A e AW et AP

5Bl E RRYAHGR (3)

LA o ———

27

— 97 -



- 98 —

1 MAV-07254000 UPPER ROLLER LIFTER (RIGHT) Tyn-775 3% 1

P 311-65400 SCREW (M4X0.7-10} 40 bFIayEy (M4) 2

3 311-73602 WASHER i 3
4 311-72000 NUT F#b 2

5 MAV-07255000 FIEXIBLE WIRE CLAMP BUSHING Y3 A7 ¥3a 2

6 311-67000 STEP-SCREW (11/64X40-6) D60 2Ry 2

7 HAV-07253000 LIFTER CONNECTING PLATE GIA-77F YrI44 1

3 MAV-07251000 CPPER FEED ROLLER LIFTER (LEFT GPO-374 A Y 1

9 MAV-07252000 UPPER FEED ROLLER LIFTER PIN yIn-370 vy I
10 311-75409 E RING Eyvor 2
11 MAV-07250000 LIFTING CONNECTING PLATE y70-34Y 1
12 311-66903 STEP-SCREW {3/16X32~2.2) D60 YR 2
13 MAV-07247000 ROLLER PRESS BAR BRACKET TTH-FAYLE PA % 1
14 311-62803 SCREW (M5X0.8-14) 62 By I TFI%E b 1
15 MAV-07248000 LIFTING LEVER SLEEVE YII-FLpT -2y -7 1
16 311-67109 STEP-SCREW (11/64X40-5.5) D60 EAVESS 1
17 311-72109 ROT F¥h 1
18 311-62100 SCREW (11/64X40-28) 60 33 1
i9 MAV-07246000 ROLLER PRESS SPRING yTu-FHEIN & 1
20 MAV-07242000 UPPER FEED ROLLER BRACKET Yyu-57" Shyb 1
21 311-63207 SCREW (M6X1-40} 62 Do hI7FI5E A 2
22 311-03806 ENOCK PIN Jeret 2
23 MAV-07244000 ROLLER PRESS BAR BUSHING,UPPER UYR-SALE U7 9¥a(91) 1
24 311-70301 SCREW (M6X1-6) 82 Oy AT HIEMARS 1
25 ~ MAV-07243000 ROLLER PRESS BAR BUSHING,LOWER DYI-FHEIE U7 »¥2{T4) 1
26 MAY-07245000 UPPER FEED ROLLER PRESS BAR TYI-FETE Y 1
27 311-75607 C RING Chyo I
28 311-77405 SPRING PIN ¥y 1
29 311-73404 WASEER ¥z 1
30 MAV-07249000 UPPER ROLLER LIFTING LEVER Sk 1
31 311-74303 WAVE WASHER FIF A ¥R 1
32 311-66804 STEP-SCREW (M6X1-9) D60 CEV L v 1
33 MAV-07241000 SPACER AN —%- 1



A BN bk s

W A AR L A AR BA NS b T A A A ALV A S RS

FEl 2 REVABR (4)

- 29 _



1 MAV-07265000 LOWER FEED ROLLER COVER JEn-FHne - I
2 311-61904 SCREW (1/8%44-2.1) 40 Foal 2
3 MAV-072590A0 LOWER ROLLER FITTING BASE ASM. JRO-FRIIE £(23) 2
4 311-69303 SCREW (M4X0.7-4) 82 FAZY 4
5 MAV-07256000 LOWER FEED ROLLER yaE-5 2
6 MAV-07257000 LOWER FEED ROLLER BUSHING JA0-3T7" v¥2 4
7 HAY-07258000 LOWER FEED ROLLER PIN yan-3 Yy 2
8 MAV-07264000 LOWER FEED ROLLER BRACKET JEN-5T7 SHyb 1
9 311-63801 SCREW (M6X1-20) 62 OBI7FY%% b 2
10 MAV-07262000 FITTING BASE SPRING (RIGHT) FRO-Fh VSR A0 (3% ) 1
11 MAV-07261000 FITTING BASE SPRING (LEFT) YRO-FRIIHE A0 Z (e V) i
12 MAV-07263000 ADJUSTING PICE-UP NUT FarrIyvityh 4
13 MAV-07266000 THROAT PLATE FITTING BASE MNENIYTA o 1
14 MAV-0T267000 CYLINDER COVER (REAR) I =Gn = (TN) 1
15 311-69006 SCREW (M3X0.5-6) 10 ¥3Fy 2
16 MAY-07268000 CYLINDER COVER (UPPER) IV AT -(01) i
17 MAV-07269000 SCRWE (M4X0.7-6) 10 IWR ~hn - (BT RARY 2

~ 30 -



= A A e e 2 —— o ———— N —_

F-VERES (1)

.8mm (1-1/47)(FOR MH-1410A4)

31

34.9mm (1-3/8”)(FOR MH-14108B)

36

- 3] -



1 311-46004 NEEDLE CLAMP 31, 8MY AURAST .83 1
2 311-45006 NEEDLE PLATE 31, 8MM AV{A3).838 i
3 311-53109 FEED DOG 31.8KM A7931.831 1
4 311-54008 LOOPER HOLDER 31.8MM AN A {31.830 1
5 311-55054 SPREADER ASM. 31.8MM AT bod (05331 .83) 1
6 311-55104 SPREADER PIN Fy AT T (23
7 311-55005 SPREADER 31.8MM A7 L& -31.83¥ (1}
8 311-47150 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 31.8MM FPr(£3)31.83) 1
9 311-51004 PRESSER FOOT (UPPER) AFr(vx) n

10 311-61706 SCREW (M4X0.7-5.4) 60 b33y M4 (1)

11 I11-51301 PRESSER FOOT GUIDE PLATE AFIH TR (% (1

12 311-68909 SCREW (M2.5X0.45-6) 10 FOLEVESSOEUFSH (2)

13 311-51400 PRESSER FOOT GUIDE PLATE, LOWER AL(TRY b 14 (1)

14 311-66002 STEP-SCREW (M5X0.8-4.5) D60 2 v3y (1)

15 311-48059 PRESSER FOOT ASM. (LEFT)31.8MM ARryaes ¥)7331.83) {1

16 311-51152 PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) GUIDE AR (X80 AN (17

17 311-51509 PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) SPRING AFTIAN % (13

18 311-77207 PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) GUIDE PIN (I AV ey (1)

19 311-60401 SCREW (M3X0.5-4.2) 60 v ‘ (1

20 311-49602 PRESSER FGOT (LEFT) 31.8MM APIFR (kA 1)31, 83y (1

21 311-48851 PRESSER FOUT (RIGET)ASM .31, 8NN AR (3% )7331.837 'S

22 311-50402 PRESSER FOOT (RIGHT) 31.8MM AFIFR(3¥ 331.83Y (1

23 311-60401 SCREW (M3X0.5-4.2) 60 ¥ (D

24 311-51152 PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) GUIDE AFL{IHID AR (n

25 311-51509 PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) SPRING IR 3 (1

26 31177207 PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) GUIDE PIN PG AP Y ()

27 311-51608 FINGER GUARD TLVR H (1

28 311-61508 SCRER (M3.5X0.6-6) 40 ATV Eyaniy (2

29 311-61300 SCREW (M5X0.8-10) 40 PO EVEL (13

30 311-70707 SCREW (1/8%44-2.4) 80 [Sa 2

31 F11-62407 SCRWE (M3X0.5-7) 40 (T2 55 ]

32 311-53505 NEEDLE BOLDER (FRONT) Airr(wz) 2

33 311-60203 SCREW (3/32X56-3.8) 60 MIF(RI)MARY 4

34 311-53505 NEEDLE HOLDER (FRONT) A (3I) 2

35 311-60203 SCREW (3/32X56-3.8) 60 MISE(TT) AT 4

36 311-45106 NEEDLE PLATE 34 9xmM A7E34 937 I

37 311-55252 SPREADER ASM. 34 OMM A7° byd ~(43)34.933 1

38 311-55203 SPREADER 34.9XM A7 Lyd -34.93) (n

a9 311-55104 SPREADER PIN A7 bed -ty 3]

40 311-47051 PRESSER FOOT ASM, 34.9MM HT(73)34, 930 1

4] 311-51004 PRESSER FOOT (UPPER) AT (%I} n

42 311-61300 SCREW (M5X0.8-10) 40 AVTYPETINRY (5

43 311-51301 PRESSER FOOT GUIDE PLATE Hzh 4 42 {1

44 311-61706 SCREW (M4X0.7-5.4) 60 ¥Iiy M4 (1)

45 311-68909 SCREW (¥2.5X0.45-6) 10 P e Ve (2}

48 311-51400 PRESSER FOOT GUIDE PLATE, LOWER LR {13 (1}

47 311-66002 STEP-SCREW (M5X0.8-4.5) D60 B vaye (1

48 311-47853 PRESSER FOOT ASM, (LEFT)34.9MM AYLPA(ea V) 7234 .93 (1)

49 311-51152 PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) GUIDE FET (XA F A (1)

50 311-51509 PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) SPRING AHIIEN % (1)

51 311-60401 SCREW (M3X0.5-4.2) 60 iy (1)

52 311-77207 PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) GUIDE PIN BIGHF ey (n

53 311-49404 PRESSER FOOT (LEFT) 34.9MM Frrya (ks 9)34,93) (1

54 311-48653 PRESSER FOOT (RIGHT)ASM.34.9MM AFIFH(3F 37334, 939 (D

55 311-51152 PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) GUIDE AR (Y30 1 (D

56 311-60401 SCREW (¥3X0.5-4.2) 60 P A (n

57 311-77207 PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) GUIDE PIN ESZ36Z 35 e Nl 4 (n

58 311-50204 PRESSER FQOT {(RIGET) 34.9MM AFTYR (3% )34, 93) ey

50 311-51509 PRESSER FGOT (LOWER) SPRING FFLFan (v

60 311-51608 FINGER GUARD PR T M N (D

61 311-61508 SCREW (M3 .GX0.6-6; 40 VS ESTUE SN {2)

62 311-54107 LOCPER HOLDER 34.9%M A-n R 134, 93) 1

63 311-62407 SCREW (M3X0_.5-7) 40 (2% 4

64 311-45103 NEEDLE CLAMP 34.0MM nYMA34 037 1

65 311-70707 SCREW {1/8X44-2.4} 80 Mgy 2

66 311-53208 FEED T0G 34 _ oMK 17034, 53) 1

- 32



o — e e i . ————— —y

r-UERE&E (2)

Tmm (1-1/2")(FOR MH-1410C)

38.

6.4-25.4-6.4mm (1/47-1"-1/4")(FQR MH-1410D)

45

- 33_




1 311-70707 SCREW {1/8X44-2.4) 80 bA3Y 2
2 311-53307 FEED DOG 33, IMM 2938 13Y I
3 311-45204 NEEDLE PLATE 38. 1MM A){H38, 13 1
4 311-54206 LOOPER HOLDER 38. IMM N & {38.13) 1
5 311-55351 SPREADER ASM. 38, 1MM A7 by ~(73)38.13Y 1
6 311-55302 SPREADER 38, THH AT Ly R 3B 130 @)
7 311-55104 SPREADER PIN Z7 bR by (2
8 311-47259 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 38._ 1M Az (23)38.1389 I
3 311-51608 FINGER GUARD TR - -p (1

10 311-61508 SCREW (M3.5%0.6-6) 40 AV Eyadiy” (2)

11 311-51004 PRESSER FOOT (UPPER) F¥T (1) 5]

12 311-51361 PRESSER FOOT GUIDE PLATE FHIH A {4 (D

13 311-613060 SCREW (M5X0.8-10) 40 FSVAVESEL (1)

14 311-61706 SCREW (M4X0.7-5.4) 60 73y M4 (1

15 311-51400 PRESSER FOOT GUIDE PLATE,LOWER MTGRF 4V 44 (1)

16 3TT-66002 STEP-SCREW (M5X0.8-4.5) D50 YRy _ 'SR

17 311-68909 SCREW (¥2.5X0,45-6) 10 FEVIVES S EYF VY (2)

18 311-48158 PRESSER FOOT ASM. (LEFT)38.IMM FFIIH(eq ¥)4328 .13 (n

19 311-51152 PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) GUIDE I8 b (1)

20 311-51509 PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) SPRING FFIVAN & (0

21 3TE-77207 PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) GUIDE PIN HI(JEWW M C ¥ 8)]

22 311-60401 SCREW (M3X0.5-4.2) 60 iy (n

23 311-48701 PRESSER FOOT (LEFT) 38.1MK HHIyH(ea 13138 13y ¢}

24 311-48950 PRESSER FOOT (RIGHT)ASHM.38. MM AFIyH(3¥ )7338, 13y {1

25 a11-51152 PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) GUIDE AT (3R b (1)

26 311-B1509 PRESSER FCOT (LOWER) SPRING TFLyEn % @)

27 311-77207 PRESSER FCOT (LOWER) GUIDE PIN AT (3R b ey (1)

28 311-50501 PRESSER FOOT (RIGHT) 38. 1MM AFTIR(3F }38.13Y (n

2% © 311-60401 SCREW (M3X0.5-4.2) 60 3y (1)

30 311-46202 NEEDLE CLANP 28 1MM RIFASE . 13) 1

31 311-53505 NEEDLE HOLEER (FRONT) NIYF(RL) 7

32 311-60203 SCREW {3/32X56-2.8) 60 MY (RTINS 4

33 311-62407 SCREW (M3X0.5-7) 40 L7RY 4

34 311-53505 NEEDLE HOLDER (FRONT) A (vT) 4

35 311-60203 SCREW (3/32X56-3.8) 60 MEF(TIIVARY 8

36 3T1-46301 NEEDLE CLANP 1/2-1-1/4 MEAL/4-T-1/4 1

17 311-70707 SCREW (1/8X44-2.4) 80 (S 4

a8 311-53406 FEED DOG 1/4-1-1/4 U1/4-1-1/4 1

a9 311-45303 NEEDLE PLATE 1/4-1-1/4 AIfR1/4-1-1/4 1

40 311-54305 LOOPER BASE 1/4-1-1/4 BN 41/4-1-1/4 1

41 311-62407 SCREW (M3X0.5-7) 40 (ZZ38 3

42 311-55450 SPREADER ASM. 1/4-1-1/4 A7 byh -(23)1/4-1-1/4 1

43 311-55401 SPREADER 1/4-1-1/4 A7 Lok - 1/4-1-1/4 (n

44 311-55104 SPREADER PIN AT bed -Ey (4)

45 311-47358 PRESSER FOOT ASM. 1/4-1-1/4 A¥T(r2)1/4-1-1/4 1

15 311-68909 SCREW (M2 . 5X0.45-6) 10 AVTEIRF T3 (%)

47 311-51608 FINGER GUARD PRy ME M (1

48 311-61508 SCREW (M3 .5X0.6-6) 40 POV ESEL o (2

49 311-51004 PRESSER FOGT (UPPER) F¥T () (1}

50 311-61300 SCREW (M5X0.8-10) 40 OV EVEL S (1}

51 311-51301 PRESSER FOGT GUIDE PLATE FFLF (1 1% (D

52 311-61706 SCREW (M4X0.7-5.4) 60 EFRy M4 (1)

53 311-51400 PRESSER FOOT GUIDE PLATE,LOWER PE(3)h 1M 14 {1

54 311-66002 STEP-SCREW (M5X0.8-4.5) D60 &vEy (1)

55 311-47952 PRESSER FOOT ASH.{LEFT) AFLA(ex VY721 /4-1-1/4 §)]

56 311-49503 PRESSER FOOT (LEFT) 1/4-1°174 Rrya{ed )1/4-1-1/4 )]

57 311-51152 PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) GUIDE (3 1 n

58 311-51509 PRESSER FOOT (LCWER) SPRING AFITEN % (n

59 311-60401 SCREW (M3X0.5-4.2) 6D FS (n

60 311-77207 PRESSER FCOT {LOWER) GUIDE PIN AT (FXF v ey (1)

61 311-48752 PRESSER FOOT (RIGHT ) AGH. AR (3X AR /4-1-1/4 (1)

62 311-60401 SCREW (M3X0.5-4.2) 60 3 (0

63 311-51152 PRESSER FCOT (LOWER) GUIDE AT (Y 4N (n

64 311-51509 PRESSER FOOT (LOWER} SPRING AFTIAN 3 (N

65 311-77207 PRESSER FOOT (LOWER) GUIDE PIN LYY ey ()

65 311-50303 PRESSER FOOT (RIGHT) ASH. AFIYA(IX )1/4-1-1/4 (1

- 34 -



A ——— e ey v e e e b e

LR IR B3R

7
pd

_ 35—



- 36 -

I #02 311-38555 THREAD RAISING DEVICE ASM. 1R3FYIF(23) 1
2 111-85105 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER INFE 7 Y4 (13
3 111-85204 SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER 1M 7% 7 oz (1
4 119-69508 SPOOL REST ARM A 1M 595 A (6)
5 B3304-704-000-A THREAD GUIDE ARM HOLDER {YTVHET RAA - o))
6 B3305-704-000-A SPOOL REST ROD JOINT 1A -2% 7 (1)
7 B3318-704-L00-A TEREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT LM F0F SAIts (6)
3 B3309-704-000  THREAD GUIDE ARM {ha7 {PFVi4 vFe (n
9 B3311-843-000 LOWER THREAD GUIDE {MFANTY I 4 {(n
10 B3321-704-L00  SPOOL REST ARM SUPPORT, A {MATIF $5T A N
11 B3321-704-LOB  SPOOL REST ARM SUPPORT, B {14795 #91 B 1)
12 B3311-704-000  SPOOL REST ROD CAP {RAFE -X%y7e (1
13 B3320-704-L00-A SPOOL PIN ANYRIEE D (8)
14 119-66504 SPOOL REST S EDIE (8)
15 B3311-012-000  SPOOL REST CUSHION ASEVES N (8)
16 11T-85501 SPOOL RETAINER ISR (8)
17 B3317-704-000  NUT AMFE - MAFIH {1
18 B3318-704-L0¢  THREAD WAY h3¥ (8)
i9 WP-1612616-SE  WASHER 16X30X2.6 s ol (2)
20 SM-4051405-8E  SCREW M5 L=14 FaT a3y M5 L=14 (2)
21 NM-6050001-SE  NUT 5 2IBTFIL M5 (23
22 SM-6053000-SE  SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 ¥333y" M5X0.8 30 {1
23 NM-B6050001-SE  NUT M5 ayHhr sy M5 (1)
24 SM-6061610-SC  SCREW M6 L=15 v5I5y M6 L=15 (6)
25 "~ 55-7110540-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 IREIEY 11/64-40 L= 5 ()
96 SM-4061201-SE SCREW M6 L=12 FAIRY MG L=12 (2)
27 NM-6060001-SE  NUT M6 yAsFY M6 132 (2)
28 SE-3382001-SE  SCREW D=3.8 L=20 wWE753° D=3.8 L=20 (2)
29 NE-6050001-SE  NUT M5 oyAsFIe M5 (8)
30 MAO-11532000 CORD STAPLE 3=V IFIT A (3
31 #01 119-69458 THREAD RAISING DEVICE ASM, {23579F 73 I
32 111-85105 SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER 1ha5% b ¥4 (1)
33 111-85204 SPOOL REST RCD, UPPER {hAFF 7 vx (1
34 111-85352 THREAD GUIDE ASM. LMBFANTVH I3 {2)
35 B3305-704-000-A SPOOL REST ROD JOINT 1M FF 9% {(n
36 111-85402 THREAD GUIDE ARM JOINT M EFOF FARFI 1)
37 111-85006 SPOOL REST ARM 1h 4705 (2)
38 B3320-704-L060-A SPCOL PIN AMYEIEE U (4)
39 B3311-012-000  SPOOL REST CUSHION L% (4)
40 111-85501 SPOOL RETAINER AbYE TUR A (4)
41 B3317-704-000 NUT {MFF - BAFTE o
42 B3311-704-000  SPOOL REST ROD CAP 12475 -3y (N
43 WP-1612616-SE  WASHER 16X30X2.8 o al i (2)
44 SM-4051405-SE  SCREW M5 L=14 Fat 3%y M5 L=14 (2)
45 NM-B050001-SE  NUT M5 o¥h7FYs M5 (2)
45 SM-4051405-SE  SCREW M5 L=14 FAT XY M5 L=14 {4)
47 NM-6050001-SE  NUT M5 n¥ErFI M5 {4)
48 NM-8050001-SE  NUT M5 oyhrEIs M5 (4)
49 B3309-704-000 THREAD GUIDE ARM M7 ARTYH 95 (1
50 B3304-704-000~A THREAD GUIDE ARM HOLDER ALTYFIOF FAA - (1
51 B3311-804-060 LOWER THREAD GUIDE 17 £hTVH 4 (n
52 §5-7110540-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 YALFRYT 11/64-40 L= 5 (1)
53 SM-B6052000-SE  SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 vIIRY M5X0.8 30 (N
54 N¥-6050001-SE  NUT M5 ohsFee M5 (D
55 MAO-11532000 CORD STAPLE I-F AFTT (3)
NOTE (73D #01.,..FOR 2-NEEDLE 248
#02....FOR 4-NEEDLE 44



77 VB

TOP INSTALLATION B2

SR 373

SEMI-SUBMERGED INSTALLATION &8
(SPECIAL ORDER PARTS)

FaX (BT HE)

- 37 -



1 311-38803 TABLE (TOP INSTALLATION) F-7° M(307 3F¥) 1,
2 311-40403 RUBBER CUSHION T A 4
3 311-40502 PIN SCREW (M6X1-63) b Vi 4
4 311-74501 WASHER b 8
5 311-74600 SPRING WASHER NI 3 4
6 311-73307 NUT Fo¥ 4
7 311-41203 TABLE F-7 MOAVFYIE) I
8 311-40601 NUT IVFyh 4
9 311-40700 SCREW (M8X1.25-75) ZVE VE bh 4
10 311-74808 WASHER : ES¥ 1§ 8
II 311-40809 HOLDING PLATE RUBBER CUSEION THAET A z
12 311-40908 HOLDING PLATE RUBBER CUSHION PrART AY 4
13 311-72406 NUT Frh 8
14 311-41104 HOLDING PLATE VAL 2
15 311-40403 RUBBER CUSHION T AY 4
16 311-41005 PIN SCREW (HGX1-16) vy 3

- 88 —



PRV EFW P Il WL W I XY R Ty WE N WO W TR R FETE I W)

R SCER

1 311-41658 RULER FITTING BASE WHOLE ASM. T ary BIYEY fyass 1
2 311-63306 SCREW (M6X1-15) 62 DyhiryFrss ib (2)-
3 311-74006 KASHER Tydy (2)
4 311-41807 STOPPER Abyne (1
5 311-65707 SCREW (M3X0.5-2) 40 AVTYPEFn 133 (2)
6 311-41055 RULER FITTING BASE SHAFT ASH. I Ay MR Ay 7 (03) (1)
7 311-77306 SPRING PIN Ve (1)
8 311-41806 RULER FITTING BASE SHAFT I avx W IYEE AV 7 (n
9 311-42003 RULER FITTING BASE 5 3T avE B IYEE ((5) (1

10 311-70301 SCREW (M6X1-6) 82 Oy A7 FIEb A (2)

11 311-41609 RULER FITTING BASE 3 I ank R 1(3) (1

12 311-63108 SCREW (M5X0.8-10) 62 DyRsTEIEE Ab {2)

13 311-41708 - RULER FITTING BASE 4 It MYra 1(4) {1

14 311-72208 NUT o1 (2)

15 311-42201 CUTTER LOWER SPRING TyRa-(h1)FIn" % (1)

186 311-63702 SCREW (MBXI-10} 62 UsAFTFIEE b {2)

17 311-74006 WASHER Ty (2)

18 311-42102 AUXILIARY COVER 5y ahn - 1

19 311-61706 SCREW (M4X0.7-5.4) 60 L3Ry M4 2

— 39 —



1 B

1 B8103-980-000 CHAIN 749 I
2 B8133-019-000 S SHAPED HOOK Sk &y 2
3 B9118-232~000 VINYL COVER F-7" b z-Rdnc - 1
4 B9113-012-000 WRENCH (9X190) VI-7F AN F(yE-) 1
5 229-33006 SCREW DRIVER,LARGE ISE D) 1
6 123-47308 SCREW DRIVER (SMALL) ST EELD 1
7 B9I01-490-000 DRIVER b F4n - 1
8 GCT-02904000 SPANNER EH2E - Zn F (2.531) 1
9 J1066-000-00D HEXAGONAL WRENCH KEY qYHTE GAN F 1

10 B9140-372-000 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, SMALL UYESE - v ¥ (¥3-) 1

11 GCT-02906000 HEXAGONAL SPANNER EFI% - AN F i

12 B9142-372-000 HEXAGONAL WRENCH (7.1X8.1) oFRsk - an o+ (7.1%8.1) 1

13 MDV-57082100 NEEDLE DVX57 #21 n) DVX57 21 10

14 229-32800 ACCESSORIE BAG TV AeYn 9y 1

15 B9107-804-000 FUNNEL ¥ 3T 1

16 MDF-RX2G01L0 DEFRIX O1L, NO.2 800CC 7 7LY7Z 40 NOZ 1

17 122-88403 TWEEZERS b vk 1

- 40 -



ddded N BRSNS I A I EAL K A ATAY WINTLVAL WSLN ALY X b

# 2 ETRAERG

- 471 -




1 GAK-A22010B0  PRESSER LIFTER AyI7s V¥ 1
2 GAK-A22010A0  PRESSER LIFTING CYLINDER AS. LT VR -(43) (0
3 GAK-A2201000  PRESSER LIFTING CYLINDER AFITH S9vR - (1)
4 GAK-A2203000  CYLINDER FITTING BASE AIITS IR N IYrR 4 (1)
5 GAK-A2204000  AIR CYLINDER ROD TIP I7-7IVX -y} Fy7° (1)
5 311-63900 SCREW (M6X15) 82 Dyh7739%% AN ()
7 311-73107 WASHER S (2)
8 GAK-A2202000  JOINT 6-PT1/8 IhF YH6-PT1/8 (2)
9 GAK-A22050A0  ELECTROMAGNETIC VALVE ASM. F YUY AT y(43) (0

10 GAK-A2207000  JOINT E 9% 5 (0

i1 GAK-A2205000  ELECTROMAGNETIC VALVE F Yy Ay )

12 GAK-A2223000  SCREW ( ¢ 3.1X16) 7YY AT YRRESRY (2)

13 GAK-A2206000  SILENCER FLF- (2)

14 GAK-A2213000  NYLONS TUBE F{UVF2-7" (3)

15 GAK-A2216000  REGULATOR FITTING PLATE V¥ ab-BpIISLA (1)

16 GAK-A2217000  HOSE UNTON ' o )

17 GAK-A2218000  HOSE BAND F-2n N (1/4) (1)

18 GAE-A2219000  CORD CLAMP 1-W 757 (1)

19 GAK-A2220000  CABLE BAND N ZASIRTS (3)

20 GAX-A2222000  WOOD SCREW (¢ 5.1X16) L& 3 -3 RESEY” (2)

71 GAK-A2214000  CONNECTOR THVANNG-PT1/4 (0

22 GAK-A22080A0  ELECTROMAGNETIC VALVE CORD F YUY A yIY - (1)

23 311-68602 SCREW (M5-0.8X16) 4] 7 SYYIEY” (2)

24 311-73305 WASHER Al (4)

25 - 311-73503 SPRING WASHER NE IR (2)

26 311-71408 NUT F7h (2)

27 311-68404 SCREW (M4X0.7-8) 45 7 SNy (1)

28 GAK-A2215000  REGULATOR b ab-% (0

~ 49 _



A7V 3 G

1 #01  311-42565 NEEDLE COOLER DEVICE ASM: PILARRIYEF (23) 25y n ¥3Y 1
2 #02 311-43068 " NEEDLE COOLER DEVICE ASM. PILEYIYOF (23) 2%y A 73y 1
3 #03  311-43167 NEEDLE COCLER DEVICE ASM. PIVAERIYOF () 4k A DAY 1
4 311-42904 AIR PIPE SET PLATE IFN 47 1575 A4 (1)
5 311-65608 " SCREW (M3X0.5-4.2) 60 %y (2)
6 311-42755 AIR PIPE BRACKET ASM. IFA A7 MR E 1(93) (1)
7 311-75904 E RING EYyo (5) (n
8 311-75102 WASHER i (1)
g 311-66705 SCREW (M4X0.7-4) D60 A VEY (1)
10. 311-75003 SPRING WASHER 70" % (1)
11 311-73305 WASHER ¥ (2)
12 311-69600 SCREW (M4X0.7-4) 82 PRRI" (1)
13 311-82009 SPEER CONTROLLER M5 Tk IYMER {4 (1
14 #01  311-42557 AIR PIPE I7-n A7 (2Fyn B3y (1)
15 #02  311-43050 AIR PIPE LF-A {7 (2%Yn 030) (1)
6 #03 311-43159 AIR PIPE I7-n {7 (4Fvn ¥3y) (1)
17 311-42607 SPRING PIN 27 Wy (n
18, 311-60906 SCREW (M3X0.5-4.2) 60 FUVUVES T v (2)
NOTE (#&8) #01....FOR (MH-14104) (MH-14104)
2-NEEDLE 31.8MM 24 ¢F31. 8MMA

#02.. . .FOR (MH-1410B,C)
2-NEEDLE 34.9 & 38. 1MM
#03....FOR (MH-1410D) .
4-NEEDLE 1/4-1-1/4

- 43 -

(MH-14108,C)

24 2+34.9 , 38.1MMA
{MH-1410D)

44 81/4-1-1/48



(L) 2VHOBRE. A-YnERBCESTERARTVET,
) && screw(u4xG.7*10)[]§Q 62F2y 027 9bY{vSL+2)
L= D-R2Y ToERY%RU

Shapes of the screws are displayed with the numbers
in the column of parts description,

(NOTE)

EX.) Description SCREW(M4xO.7-10){3§g 6=2flat head screw O4slot(minus)
D2*Hinge screw T-Basic triangle screw
B OE K
Kind of screw
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 2]
qﬁj7 1%? jff jfjj Cijj | 1
T
i AR p: A KA F F nF ] AA
Ovai Oval
Flat head|counter-sunkRound head| Pan head Binding head|Flat head |fillister head| Setscrew Hexagon head
A
Head of screw
0 1 2 3 4 5
TUnY TFR AR TUDbYE nAHR THLI+F
Slot Cross recessed|Hexagon socket Slotless Square socket Cross siot

- 44 -




™OOW ML o L U8 L 1 N P N A LU o F A K LI D Eas
PART N0 PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART RO PAGE REF
So il H_NO Piinics H N0 a5 N St "N
B3304-704-000-A 36 5 MAV-07214000 24 18 §8-7110540-8P 36 52 311-05307 4 26
B3304-704-000-A"36 50 HAV-07215000 24 32 311-05703 2 29
-B3305-704-000-4 36 6 MAV-07216000 26 26 WP-1612616-SE 36 19 311-05950 2 20
B3305-704-000-A 36 35 MAY-07217000 26 24 WP-1612616-SE 36 43 311-06008 2 13
B3309-704-000 36 8 HAV-07218000 26 1 311-06107 2 23
B3309-704-000 36 49 MAV-07215000 26 17 111-85006 36 37 311-06206 4 64
B3311-012-000 36 15 MAV-07220000 26 18 111-85105 36 2 311-08004 8 4
B3311-012-000 36 39 MAY-07221000 26 16 111-85105 36 32 311-08202 8 21
B3311-704-000 36 12 MAV-07222000 26 15 111-85204 36 3 311-08400 § 48
B3311-704-000 36 42 MAV-07223000 26 3 111-85204 36 33 311-08509 § 11
B3311-804-000 36 51 MAV-07224000 26 b 111-85352 36 34 311-08608 8 23
B3311-843-000 36 9 MAY-07225000 26 7 111-85402 36 36 311-08806 6 13
B3317-704-000 36 17 MAV-07226000 26 13 111-85501 36 16 311-08305 6 14
B3317-704-000 36 4} MAV-07227000 26 14 111-85501 36 40 311-09002 g 1
B3318-704-L00-A 36 7 MAV-07228000 26 12 118-43208 22 4 311-09101 6 3
B3319-704-L00° 36 I3 MAV-072290A0 26 27 119-66504 36 14 311-09408 6 4
B3320-704-L00-A 36 13 MAV-07232000 26 28 119-69458 36 31 311-09408 8§ 2
B3320-704-L00-A 36 38 MAV-07233000 26 29 119-69508 36 4 311-09507 6 10
B3321-704-L0B. 36 11 MAV-07234040 26 31 122-88403 40 17 311-09606 8 8
B3321-704-100 26 10 MAV-07235000 26 35 123-47308 40 6 311-08705 6 7
B8103-980-000 40 1 MAV-07236000 26 36 311-09804 8§ 5
B8132-018-000 40 2 MAY-07237000 26 37 229-32800 40 14 311-09952 6 17
B910]1-480-000 40 7 MAV-07238000 26 32 229-33006 40 5 311-10109 6 27
BS107-804-000 40 15 | MAV-072395000 26 22 311-10307 6 28
B9113-012-000 40 4 | MAV-07240000 26 38 30362909 20 11 311-10406 - 6 30
B5118-232-000 40 3 MAV-07241000 28 33 303-62909 20 49 311-10505 6 29
B9140-372-000 40 10 MAV-07242000 28 20 303-82907 20 & 311-10604 6 25
B9142-372-000 40 12 MAV-07243000 28 28 303-82907 20 52 311-10703 6 24
MAV-07244000 28 23 311-00209 4 63 311-10802 6 32

CM-3002000-01 2 3 MAV-07245000 28 26 311-00506 2 1 311-10901 6 1
CM-3002000-01 26 39 MAV-0T7246000 28 19 311-00605 22 311-11008 8 47
CM-3002001-B1 2 24 MAV-07247000 28 13 311-00704 4 47 311-11107 8 7
MAV-07248000 28 15 311-00803 4 38 311-11206 6 9

GAK-AZ22010A0 42 2 MAY-07248000 28 30 311-00902 4 41 311-11354 6 26
GAK-A22010B0 42 1 MAV-07250000 28 11 311-01009 4 34 311-11404 6 31
GAK-A2201000 42 3 MAV-DT7251000 28 8 311-01108 4 28 311-11503 6 20
GAR-A2202000 42 8 | MAV-07252000 28 9 311-01207 2 1 311-12501 20 32
GAK-42203000 42 4 MAV-07253000 28 7 311-01306 4 13 311-12600 20 30
GAK-A2204000 42 5 MAV-07254000 28 1 311-01405 2 5 311-12709 10 18
GAK-A22050A0 42 9 MAY-07255000 28 5 311-01504 4 1 311-12808 10 14
GAK-A2205000 42 11 MAV-07256000 30 5 311-01603 2 12 311-12807 10 15
GAK-A2206000 42 13 MAV-07257000 30 6 311-01702 4 48 311-13004 10 16
GAK-A2207000 42 10 MAV-07258000 37 311-01900 27 311-13103 10 24
GAK-A22080A0 42 22 MAV-07259040 36 3 311-02007 4 56 311-13202 10 25
GAK-A2213000 42 14 MAV-07261000 30 11 311-02056 4 b5 311-13301 10 19
GAK-AZ2214000 42 21 MAV-07262000 30 10 311-02106 4 57 3131-13400 10 27
GAR-A2215000 42 28 | MAV-07263000 30 12 311-02205 4 22 3131-13509 10 35
GAK-A2216000 42 15 MAY-07264000 30 8 311-02304 4 23 311-13608 10 31
GAK-A2217000 42 16 MAV-07265000 30 1 311-02403 4 15 311-13707 10 32
GAK-A2218000 42 17 MAV-07266000 30 13 311-02502 4 18 311-13806 10 20
GAK-A2218000 42 18 MAV-07267000 30 14 311-02601 4 121 311-13905 10 22
GAK-A2220000 42 19 HAY-07268000 30 16 311-02700 2 6 311-14051 10 2
GAK-A2222000 2 22 HAY-07269000 30 17 311-02809 4 68 311-14069 W1
GAK-A2222000 42 20 ¥DF-RX2001L0 40 16 311-02908 4 50 311-14358 10 7
GAK-A2223000 42 12 MDV-5T0B2100 10 21 311-03005 4 b2 311-14606 10 11
GCT-02904000 40 8 MDV-570B2100 10 38 311-03153 20 24 311-14655 10 10
| GCT-02906000 40 11 MBV-570B210¢ 40 13 311-03161 20 23 311-14705 16 12
311-03203 20 27 311-14804 10 8

J1066-000-00D 40 9 NM-6050001-SE 36 21 311-03500 20 25 311-14803 10 4
NM-6050001-3E 36 23 311-03609 22 42 311-15009 6 5

MA0-11532000 6 30 NM-6050001-SE 36 29 311-03708 4 44 311-15108 I 30
MAO-11532000 36 55 NM-6050001-8E 36 45 311-03807 4 & 311-15207 0 3
MAV-0T2010A0 24 26 NM-6050001-SE 36 47 311-03807 4 53 311-17005 12 24
MAV-07201000 24 28 NM-6050001-SE 36 48 311-03906 4 3 311-17104 12 4
MAV-07202000 24 27 NM-6050001-SE 36 54 311-03906 24 3 311-17203 12 14
MAV-07203000 24 23 NM-6060001-8E 36 27 311-03906 28 22 311-17302 12 8
MAV-07204000 24 25 311-04003 4 25 311-17401 12 3
MAV-07205000 28 6 SK-3382001-SE 36 28 311-04102 2 16 311-17609 1223
MAV-Q7206000 24 21 SM-4051405-SE 36 20 311-04201 2 1 311-17708 12 36
HAV-07207000 24 12 SM-4051405-8E 36 44 311-04300 4 62 311-17807 12 11
MAV-07208000 24 8 SM-4051405-SE 36 46 311-04409 4 30 311-17906 12 18
HAV-07209000 24 5 SM-4061201-8E 36 26 311-04508 4 4 311-18003 12 28
MAV-07210000 24 10 SH-6053000-8E 36 22 311-04607 2 14 311-18102 12 39
MAV-07211000 24 1 SM-6053000-SE 36 53 311-04706 2 8 311-18201 12 10
MAV-07212000 24 13 | SM-6061610-SC 36 24 311-04805 20 18 311-18300 12 6
MAY-07213000 24 15 8S-7110540-8P 36 25 311-04904 22 1 311-18458 12 1

_ 45 —




PAGE REF

PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PART NO PAGE REF
R H N i H N S T No i T NO
311-18607 12 2 | 311-28200 § 18 311-40601 38 8 311-51509 32 59
311-18805 1229 311-28309 8 13 311-40700 38 9 311-51509 34 20
311-18904 1237 | 311-28408 18 18 311-40809 38 1 311-51509 34 26
311-19050 1215 311-28507 18 11 311-40908 38 12 311-51509 34 58
311-18209 12 40 311-28606 i8 21 311-41005 38 16 311-51509 34 64
311-19308 12 22 | 311-28705 18 7 311-41104 38 14 311-51608 32 27
311-19407 1220 311-28804 18 16 311-41203 38 7 311-51608 32 60
311-18506 1217 | 311-28903 18 9 311-41609 39 11 311-51608 34 8
311-19605 1232 | 311-29000 18 15 311-41658 g 1 311-51608 34 47
311-21007 14 45 311-29109 18 22 311-41708 39 13 311-53109 32 3
311-21155 14 42 311-29208 16 36 311-41807 39 4 311-53208 32 66
311-21205 8§ 22 | 311-29307 6 32 311-41806 38 8 311-53307 34 2
311-21205 4 43 | 311-29406 16 31 311-41955 39 6 311-53406 34 38
311-21304 14 35 311-29505 18 4 311-42003 39§ 311-53505 32 32
311-21304 18 3 311-29604 16 34 311-42102 39 18 311-53508 32 34
311-21403 14 33 311-29703 18 6 311-4220] 39 15 311-53505 34 3]
311-21502 14 37 311-31006 20 4 311-42557 43 14 311-53505 34 34
311-21700 14 9 311-31105 2 5 311-42565 43 ) 311-54008 3z 4
311-21809 14 11 311-31204 20 1 311-42607 43 17 311-54107 32 62
311-21908 14 5 | 311-31352 12 26 311-42755 43 6 311-54206 4 4
311-22005 14 3 311-31600 20 42 311-42904 43 4 311-54305 34 40
311-22104 8 29 311-31708 20 4] 311-43050 43 1% 311-54503 16 28
311-22203 8 34 | 311-31907 20 12 311-43068 43 2 311-54602 16 28
311-22252 8 33 311-31907 20 48 311-43158 43 18 311-54651 16 26
311-22260 § 31 {.311-32004 1227 311-43167 43 3 311-54651 16 27
311-22302 8 36 311-32103 20 10 311-45006 32 2 311-55005 2 7
311-22401 § 35 311-32103 20 50 311-45105 32 36 311-55054 32 5
311-22500 - & 32 | 311-32202 20 15 311-45204 34 3 311-55104 32 6
311-22608 & 37 | 311-32202 20 45 311-45303 34 39 311-55104 32 38
311-22708 8 38 311-32301 20 13 311-46004 32 ] 311-55104 4 7
311-22906 14 14 311-32301 20 47 311-46103 32 64 311-55104 34 44
311-22955 14 13 | 311-32400 20 9 311-46202 34 30 311-55203 32 38
311-22963 14 12 311-32400 20 51 311-46301 34 36 311-55252 32 37
311-23052 14 19 311-32509 20 16 311-47051 32 40 311-55302 34 6
311-23151 14 25 | 311-32509 20 44 311-47150 32 8 311-55351 34 5
311-23201 14 26 | 311-32608 20 17 311-47258 34 8 .311-55401 34 43
311-23300 14 15 311-32608 20 53 311-47358 34 45 311-55450 34 42
311-23409 14 29 311-34000 22 13 311-47853 32 48 311-60005 § 40
311-23508 14 24 311-34109 22 39 311-47952 34 55 311-60104 g 28
311-23607 14 22 ] 311-34208 22 10 311-48059 32 15 311-60203 32 33
311-23706 8 30 311-34307 22 38 311-48158 34 18 311-60202 32 35
311-23805 14 17 311-34356 22 35 311-48653 32 b4 311-60203 34 32
311-23904 14 28 311-34406 22 18 311-48752 34 61 311-60203 34 35
311-24001 14 34 | 311-34455 22 15 311-48851 32 21 311-60302 26 21
311-24100 14 47 | 311-34505 22 22 311-48950 34 24 311-60401 32 19
311-24209 2 26 311-34554 22 19 311-4%404 32 53 311-60401 32 23
311-24308 3 43 311-34604 22 32 311-49503 34 56 311-60401 32 51
311-24357 8 42 | 311-34703 22 8 311-49602 32 20 311-60401 32 56
311-24407 8 44 | 311-34802 22 33 311-49701 34 23 311-60401 34 22
311-24506 14 I 311-345801 22 44 311-50204 32 58 311-60401 34 28
311-24605 14 8 311-35007 22 43 311-50303 34 66 311-60401 34 59
311-26105 4 36 311-35106 227 311-50402 32 22 311-60401 34 B2
311-26204 20 34 | 311-35205 2227 311-50501 34 28 311-60500 8 39
311-26303 20 20 311-35502 22 5 311-51004 32 9 311-60609 10 13
311-26402 18 14 | 311-35601 22 18 311-51004 32 41 311-60609 20 31
311-26501 4 7 311-35801 22 20 311-51004 34 11 311-60807 4 35
311-26600 4 b 311-35601 22 36 311-51004 34 49 311-60807 H
311-26709 16 15 311-35700 22 6 311-51152 32 16 311-60807 20 35
311-26808 4 10 311-35808 22 30 311-61152 32 24 311-60807 26 23
311-26907 16 I 311-36005 22 31 311-51152 32 49 311-60906 4 2
311-27004 16 13 311-36104 22 17 311-51152 32 55 311-60906 12 5
311-27103 16 5 311-36104 22 21 311-51152 34 19 311-60906 43 18
311-27152 16 4 311-36104 2237 311-51152 34 25 311-61003 4 58
311-27202 16 7 311-36252 2223 3i1-51152 34 57 311-61102 10 6
311-27301 16 10 311-36302 22 24 311-51152 34 63 311-61102 4 20
311-27400 16 12 | 311-37300 22 40 311-51301 32 11 311-61201 26 34
311-27400 16 25 311-37409 22 34 311-51301 32 43 311-61300 6 21
311-27509 16 6 311-38555 36 1 311-51301 34 12 311-61300 32 28
311-27608 16 20 311-38803 38 1 311-51301 34 b5l 311-61300 32 42
311-27756 16 18 311-40007 20 36 311-51400 32 13 311-61300 34 13
311-27806 16 19 | 311-40106 20 37 311-51400 32 46 311-61300 34 50
311-27805 18 20 311-40205 2 25 311-51400 34 15 311-61409 6 33
311-28002 8§ 15 311-40304 2 26 311-51400 34 53 311-61409 18 13
311-28051 3 14 311-40403 8 2 311-51509 32 17 311-61409 20 21
311-2806% § 12 311-40403 38 15 311-51509 32 25 311-61409 20 28
311-28101 8§ 20 | 311-40502 38 3 311-51509 32 50 311-61508 32 28

- 46 —




N U M B K1 U A L 1IN U maA ur r A R” LoD FESh

PART KO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF PART NO PAGE REF
il " NO ik . N ¥ 3. N0 safir H N
311-61508 32 61 311-66705 43 9 311-70301 6 6 311-75409 16 38
311-61508 34 10 | 311-56804 28 32 311-70301 6 8 311-75409 25 10
311-61508 34 48 | 311-66803 28 12 311-70301 6 11 311-75508 4 51
311-61607 26 20 | 311-67000 28 6 311-70301 8 3 311-75607 I8 2
311-61706 20 33 | 311-67109 28 18 311-70301 8 6 311-76607 28 27
311-61706 32 10 | 311-87703 1z 7 311-70301 § 10 311-75706 26 11
311-61706 32 44 | 311-67802 6 23 311-70301 8§ 41 311-75805 24 24
311-61706 34 14 | 311-68008 2 10 311-70301 8§ 48 311-75904 43 7
311-61706 34 52 | 311-68107 2 3 311-70301 14 16 311-76502 4 20
311-61706 39 19 | 311-68107 2 13 311-70301 14 21 311-77009 4 11
311-61806 2 18 | 311-68107 227 311-70301 16 21 311-77008 4 32
311-61904 30 2 | 311-63206 4 42 311-70301 24 7 311-772G7 32 18
311-62001 4 37 [ 311-68404 4 17 311-70301 26 6 311-77207 32 26
311-62100 28 18 | 311-68404 4 24 311-70301 28 24 311-77207 32 b2
311-62208 24 9 1§ 311-68404 4 27 311-70301 39 10 311-77207 32 57
311-62308 10 23 | 311-68404 4 &5 311-70400 16 9 311-77207 34 21
311-62308 14 41 311-68404 4 67 311-70509 14 31 311-77207 34 27
311-62407 32 31 311-68404 20 2 311-70608 & 138 311-77207 34 60
311-62407 32 63 | 311-63404 20 19 311-70707 32 30 311-77207 34 65
311-62407 34 33 | 311-68404 22 2 311-70707 32 65 311-77306 39 7
311-62407 34 41 311-68404 42 27 311-70707 4 1 311-77406 28 28
311-62506 16 3 | 311-68503 2 8 311-70707 34 37 311-77900 4 29
311-62605 14 44 | 311-68503 . 4 3 311-70806 20 26 311-78007 4 66
311-62704 4 19 | 311-68503 22 14 311-70906 6 2 311-78106 2 28
311-62803 12 21 311-68503 22 41 311-71200 10 33 311-78206 - 2 4
311-628023 28 14 | 311-68602 42 23 311-71200 18 8 311-78304 4 16
311-63108 3¢ 12 § 311-68701 18 17 311-71309 4 40 311-78700 14 10
311-63207 28 21 311-68800 i6 23 311-71408 42 26 311-78809 16 33
311-63306 20 38 | 311-68909 32 12 311-71507 14 38 311-78908 14 48
311-63306 20 40 | 311-68909 32 45 311-71606 20 7 311-79005 18 1
31163306 39 2 | 311-68909 34 17 311-71606 20 43 311-79005 24 4
311-63405 10 28 | 311-68908 34 46 311-71705 12 42 311-79104 i2 18
311-63504 12 41 311-69006 4 14 311-71804 22 12 311-79500 12 25
311-63504 14 30 | 311-69006 16 14 311-71803 24 17 311-75609 18 12
311-63504 14 46 | 311-6%006 30 15 311-71803 24 20 311-79708 24 11
311-63504 16 22 | 311-69105 8 19 311-72000 28 4 311-80300 14 40
311-63603 24 30 | 311-68105 26 25 311-72109 28 17 311-30408 14 7
311-63603 26 4 311-69204 20 6 311-72208 39 14 311-80508 6 15
311-63702 12 33 ] 311-69303 36 4 311-72307 38 6 311-80607 16 8
311-63702 30 16 | 311-69402 4 39 311-72406 38 13 311-80706 3 24
311-63801 24 14 | 311-69501 4 12 311-72505 22 28 311-80805 24 33
311-63801 26 2 | 311-69501 4 33 311-72901 16 37 311-81100 22 9
311-63801 30 9 | 311-69501 8 17 311-73008 10 37 311-81209 4 8
311-63500 10 36 | 311-68501 10 29 311-73107 42 7 311-81308 14 32
311-63900 14 4 | 311-69501 14 27 311-73305 42 24 311-81407 223
311-63500 16 16 [ 311-69600 4 43 311-73305 43 1 311-81506 2 19
311-633200 22 26 | 311-69600 12 12 311-73404 20 14 311-82009 43 13
311-63900 42 6 | 311-69600 1219 311-73404 20 46
311-64007 2 15 | 311-69600 13 18 311-73404 24 16
311-64106 4 49 | 311-69600 22 25 311-73404 28 29
311-64106 8 16 | 311-69600 24 22 311-73503 42 25
311-64208 24 2 | 311-69600 26 9 311-73602 20 22
311-64304 4 9 | 311-69600 43 12 311-73602 20 29
311-64304 4 54 | 311-69709 6 22 311-73602 26 33
311-64403 4 3% | 311-69808 i4 6 311-73602 28 3
311-64502 10 17 | 311-69907 - 6 5 311-73701 10 34
311-64601 16 30 | 311-69%07 6 12 311-73800 12 34
311-64700 10 9 | 311-69807 § 8 311-73908 4 61
311-684700 1213 | 311-69907 26 30 311-74006 20 39
311-65004 12 28 | 311-70004 8§ 27 311-74006 39 3
311-65400 28 2 | 311-70004 8 45 311-74006 39 17
311-65509 2 21 311-70004 10 26 311-74105 4 45
311-65608 43 5 § 311-70004 14 2 311-74204 4 60
311-65707 39 5 § 311-70004 14 23 311-74204 22 1
311-66002 32 14 1 311-70004 16 2 311-74303 12 35
311-66002 32 47 § 311-70004 16 35 | 311-74303 28 31
311-66002 34 16 | 311-70004 18 5 311-74501 38 4
311-66002 34 54 | 311-70004 18 10 311-74600 38 5
311-66101 24 19 | 311-70004 18 23 311-74708 24 31
311-66200 4 46 | 311-70004 24 29 311-74808 38 10
311-66200 26 8 [ 311-70004 26 10 311-74907 22 28
311-66309 12 ¢ | 311-70004 26 18 311-75003 43 10
311-66408 12 31 311-70103 16 17 311-75102 43 8
311-66507 4 59 | 311-70202 & 16 311-75201 16 24
311-66606 20 3 | 311-70202 6 19 311-75300 4 36
311-66705 12 30 | 311-70202 8§ 25 311-75409 14 18

_ 47 -







'-l u K.® JUKI 3t E&

HELRD, CHEHIE
JUK! CORPORATION To order or for further

information,
please contact:

Copyright ©) 1998-2001 JUKI CORP. OOV U2 S RHRERAOEHFET{RTRHTIFNEY £, .
FEOAS M TES, SET Lok * The description covered in this parts list is subject fo change for improvement of the commodity without notice.
ERELEYS, MoD—Y Y ML 20014568 REOHIERTRKELLELOTT,

All rights reserved throughout the world.

# This parts list is edited in accordance with the product specifications as of June 2001,

Printad in .Jc



